

No. SC83933

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI *ex rel.* FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE EDITH L. MESSINA
Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City
Respondent

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

THE HONORABLE EDITH L. MESSINA
Circuit Court of Jackson County,
Missouri, at Kansas City
415 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64106

RESPONDENT

4741 South Arrowhead Drive, Suite B
Independence, Missouri 64055
T: (816) 795-7500
F: (816) 795-7881

Randy W. James
Aaron N. Woods
Lisa C. Beckley
RISJORD & JAMES, P.C.
218 N.E. Tudor Rd.
Lee's Summit, Missouri 64086
T: (816) 554-1500
F: (816) 554-1616

ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFFS CHURCH

Douglas R. Horn
THE HORN LAW FIRM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

 Cases 6

 Other Authorities 10

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 12

POINTS RELIED ON 16

ARGUMENT 19

 I. RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM DENYING RELATOR’S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND/OR MOTION TO QUASH THE DEPOSITION OF RELATOR’S CEO AND OTHER HIGH RANKING OFFICIALS AND DENYING RELATOR’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION, BECAUSE PROHIBITION IS AN EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY THAT IS INAPPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE UNDER THE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT. 19

 A. Relator Has Failed to Prove That Respondent’s Order Exceeded Her Jurisdiction or Constituted an Abuse of Discretion. 21

B. Relator Has Failed to Prove That it Will Suffer “Absolute Irreparable Harm” or “Considerable Hardship and Expense” as a Consequence of Respondent’s Decision. 24

C. The Missouri Cases Relied upon by Relator Are Distinguishable and Do Not Support a Writ of Prohibition in this Case. 28

II. RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM DENYING RELATOR’S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND/OR MOTION TO QUASH THE DEPOSITION NOTICE OF RELATOR’S CEO AND OTHER HIGH RANKING OFFICIALS AND DENYING RELATOR’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION, BECAUSE THE FACTS OF THIS CASE SHOW THAT THE WITNESSES POSSESS KNOWLEDGE SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY THE TAKING OF THEIR DEPOSITIONS SUCH THAT RESPONDENT PROPERLY EXERCISED HER DISCRETION. 31

A. The Adoption of an Inflexible Standard Is Not a Proper Substitute for the Exercise of Sound Judicial Discretion. 31

B. The Subject Matter of the Depositions of Messrs. Nasser, Rintamaki, Baughman and Grush Is Relevant and Discoverable. 34

C. Plaintiffs Made a Sufficient Showing That the Information Possessed by Jacques Nasser, Ford’s Chief Executive Officer, Justifies His Deposition. 35

D. Plaintiffs Made a Sufficient Showing That the Information Possessed by John Rintamaki, Chief of Staff and Head of Ford’s “Tire Team”, Justifies His Deposition. 43

E. Plaintiffs Made a Sufficient Showing That the Information Possessed by Tom Baughman, Ford’s Engineering Director for North America Truck, Justifies His Deposition. 44

F. Plaintiffs Made a Sufficient Showing That the Information Possessed by Ernest Grush, Corporate Technical Specialist, Justifies His Deposition. 46

G. The Affidavits of Messrs. Nasser, Rintamaki and Baughman Submitted by Relator Should Not Excuse Them from Testifying in this Case. 46

III. RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM DENYING

RELATOR’S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND/OR
MOTION TO QUASH THE DEPOSITION NOTICE OF
RELATOR’S CEO AND OTHER HIGH RANKING
OFFICIALS AND DENYING RELATOR’S MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION, BECAUSE SOUND PUBLIC POLICY
FAVORS DENIAL OF THE RULE ADVOCATED BY
RELATOR. 49

A. Relator’s Claims of Burden, Harassment and Annoyance
Are Unfounded. 49

B. Requiring Discovery Through “Less Intrusive Means” Will
Give Corporations an Unfair Advantage over Individual
Citizens. 52

C. Adoption of the Rule Advocated by Relator Would Usurp
the Exercise of Sound Judicial Discretion and Would
Likely Increase the Burden on Missouri’s Appellate
Courts. 54

CONCLUSION 59

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY SPECIAL RULE NO. 1(C) 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.I.A. Holdings, S.A. v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1538003 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	56
<i>AMR Corp. v. Enlow</i> , 926 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 1996)	58
<i>Armstrong Cork Company v. Niagra Mohawk Power Corporation</i> , 16 F.R.D. 389 (S.D.N.Y. 1954)	55
<i>Arth v. Director of Revenue</i> , 722 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. banc 1987)	28
<i>Billingsley v. Ford Motor Company, et al.</i> , In the Circuit Court of Polk County, Missouri, Case No. CV795-42CC	25
<i>Binkley v. Palmer</i> , 10 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	29, 30, 59
<i>Boales v. Brighton Builders, Inc.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 159 (Tex. App.-Hous. 2000)	33, 42
<i>Crown Central Petroleum Corp. v. Garcia</i> , 904 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. 1995)	31-34, 47, 52, 57, 58
<i>CSR Ltd. v. Link</i> , 925 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. 1996)	58
<i>Enercor, Inc. v. Pennzoil Gas Marketing Co.</i> , 2001 WL 754773 (Tex. App.-Hous. 2001)	58
<i>Ferrellgas, L.P. v. Williamson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 171 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	25
<i>Fogelbach v. Director of Revenue</i> , 731 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987)	28-30, 59

<i>Frasier v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation,</i>	
22 F.R.D. 194 (D.Neb. 1958)	50
<i>Frozen Food Exp. Industries, Inc. v. Goodwin,</i>	
921 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App.-Beaumont 1996)	58
<i>Giddens v. Kansas City Southern Railway Co.,</i>	
29 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2000)	22, 23
<i>Goff v. Ford Motor Company, et al.,</i> In the Circuit Court of	
Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City, Case No. 00CV207340	25
<i>Hocker v. American Family Mutual Insurance Company, et al.,</i>	
In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City,	
Case No. 98-CV-5290	56
<i>Ierardi v. Lorillard, Inc.,</i> 1991 WL 158911 (E.D.Pa. 1991)	48
<i>In Re Alcatel U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 11 S.W.3d 173 (Tex. 2000)	32, 58
<i>In re Bunch,</i> 1998 WL 851123 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1998)	58
<i>In re Columbia Rio Grande Healthcare, L.P.,</i>	
977 S.W.2d 433 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 1998)	58
<i>In re Daisy Mfg. Co., Inc.,</i> 17 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. 2000)	58
<i>In re Daisy Mfg. Co., Inc.,</i>	
976 S.W.2d 327 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 1998)	58
<i>In re El Paso Healthcare System,</i>	
969 S.W.2d 68 (Tex. App.-El Paso 1998)	58

<i>In re George</i> , 28 S.W.3d 511 (Tex. 2000)	58
<i>In re Pierce</i> , 2001 WL 246877 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2001)	58
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 991 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 1999)	58
<i>In re Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 1998)	58
<i>Letz, et al. v. Turbomeca Engine Corporation, et al.</i> ,	
In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City,	
Case Nos. CV93-19156, CV93-19491, CV93-24644, and CV93-23578	
.....	56
<i>Naftchi v. New York University Medical Center</i> ,	
172 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	47, 56
<i>Neuls v. Peeples</i> , 914 S.W.2d 194 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 1995)	58
<i>Nueces County v. De Pena</i> ,	
953 S.W.2d 835 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 1997)	58
<i>Overseas Exchange Corporation v. Inwood Motors, Inc.</i> ,	
20 F.R.D. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1956)	48
<i>Parkhurst v. Kling</i> , 266 F.Supp. 780 (E.D.Pa. 1967)	48
<i>Simon v. Bridewell</i> ,	
950 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. App.-Waco 1997, no writ)	33, 42, 58
<i>Six West Retail Acquisition, Inc. v. Sony Theater Management Corporation</i> ,	
____ F.R.D. ____, 2001 WL 1033571 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	56
<i>Spadmark, Inc. v. Federated Department Stores, Inc.</i> ,	
176 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	56

<i>Spurgeon v. Ford</i> , In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Independence, Case No. 00-CV-211611	56
<i>State ex rel. Crowden v. Dandurand</i> , 970 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. banc 1998)	21
<i>State ex rel. Cummings v. Witthaus</i> , 358 Mo. 1088, 219 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. banc 1949)	20
<i>State ex rel. Faith Hospital v. Enright</i> , 706 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1986)	25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Company v. Westbrooke</i> , 12 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	20
<i>State ex rel. Health Midwest Development Group, Inc. v. Daugherty</i> , 965 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1998)	20
<i>State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains</i> , 706 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. banc 1986)	19, 21, 24, 26, 27, 30
<i>State ex rel. Norman v. Dalton</i> , 872 S.W.2d 888 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	27
<i>State ex rel. Peabody Coal Co. v. Clark</i> , 863 S.W.2d 604 (Mo. banc 1993)	25
<i>State ex rel. Plank v. Koehr</i> , 831 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. banc 1992)	25, 47, 53, 54

State ex rel. Riverside Joint Venture v. Missouri Gaming Commission,

969 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. banc 1998) 19, 24, 26

State ex rel. Webster v. Lehdorff Geneva, Inc.,

744 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. banc 1988) 22

Vinzant, et al. v. Waste Management of Kansas, Inc., et al.,

In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City,

Case No. CV96-8863 56

Other Authorities

Deposition Dilemmas: Vexatious Scheduling and Errata Sheets,

12 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1 (1998). 57

Effectively Defending High-Level Corporate Officials,

37-AUG Ariz. Att’y 12, 15, 16 (2001) 54

Rule 57.03(b)(4), Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure 52, 53
